



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LAZARD TECHNOLOGY PARTNERS :
LLC, as representative of the former equity :
holders of Cyveillance, Inc., :

Plaintiff Below,
Appellant

v.

QINETIQ NORTH AMERICA
OPERATIONS LLC,

Defendant Below,
Appellee.

No.: 464, 2014

On Appeal from the Court
of Chancery of the State of
Delaware in and for New
Castle County (C.A. No.
6815-VCL)

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
LAZARD TECHNOLOGY PARTNERS LLC**

Michael F. Bonkowski (No. 2219)
**COLE, SCHOTZ, MEISEL,
FORMAN & LEONARD, P.A.**
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1410
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-2002 (Phone)
(302) 652-3117 (Fax)
mbonkowski@coleschotz.com

OF COUNSEL:

Roger A. Lane
Courtney Worcester
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
111 Huntington Avenue
Boston, MA 02199
617-342-4000 (Phone)

Dated: December 22, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

I. LAZARD WAS NOT REQUIRED TO PROVE QNA’S SOLE INTENT.....3

A. Lazard Proved That QNA Took Deliberate Action To Deprive CYV Of Company Revenue3

B. An Errant Characterization Of Mr. Burns’ Testimony Is Irrelevant6

C. QNA Stalled Business Opportunities And The Court Of Chancery Rejected Its Excuses7

D. Lazard Proved That QNA’s Stalling Of The GCHQ Opportunity And The IRA Deprived Lazard Of Company Revenue.....11

II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW WHEN IT RULED THAT THE INTENT REQUIREMENT OF SECTION 5.4 DISPLACED THE IMPLIED COVENANT.....13

A. The Court Of Chancery Erred In Holding That The Implied Covenant Would Be Displaced By A Contractual “Intent” Standard Where There Were Unfilled “Gaps”14

B. The Court Of Chancery Properly Ruled That There Were “Gaps” Not Covered By The Negotiating History; The Implied Covenant Should Therefore Have Governed The Parties’ Conduct.....16

C. The Court Of Chancery Further Erred In Denying Relief On The Ground That It Would Have To Infer “Specificities”19

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Foster</i> , 693 F.Supp. 886 (D. Nev. 1988).....	5
<i>Horizon Holdings, LLC v. Genmar Holdings, Inc.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (D. Kan. 2003).....	11

State Cases

<i>Allied Capital Corp. v. GC Holdings, L.P.</i> 910 A.2d 1020 (Del. Ch. 2006)	17
<i>Auriga Capital Corp. v. Gatz Props., LLC</i> , 40 A.3d 839 (Del Ch. 2012)	17
<i>Cincinnati SMSA LP v. Cincinnati Bell Cellular Sys. Co.</i> , 1997 WL 525873 (Del. Ch. Aug. 13, 1997), aff'd, 708 A.2d 989 (Del. 1998).....	17
<i>Credit Lyonnais Bank Nederland, N.V. v. Pathe Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 1991 WL 277613 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 1991)	17
<i>Demetree v. Commonwealth Trust Co.</i> , 1996 WL 494910 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 1996)	7
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005)	18
<i>E. I. duPont de Nemours and Co., Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985).....	5
<i>Eagle Indus. v. DeVilbiss Health Care</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997)	6
<i>Gerber v. Enter. Prods. Holdings, LLC</i> , 67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hexion Specialty Chems., Inc. v. Huntsman Corp.</i> , 965 A.2d 715 (Del. Ch. 2008)	5, 6, 7

<i>ION Geophysical Corp v. Fletcher Int'l, LTD,</i> 2010 WL 4378400 (Del. Ch. Nov. 5, 2010)	5
<i>Katz v. Oak Indus., Inc.,</i> 508 A.2d 873 (Del. Ch. 1986)	17
<i>LaPoint v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.,</i> 2007 WL 1309398 (Del. Ch. May 1, 2007).....	12
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Found.,</i> 903 A.2d 728 (Del. Super. 2006).....	11, 12
<i>Nemec v. Shrader,</i> 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)	16
<i>Stephan v. Pennsylvania General Insurance Company,</i> 621 A.2d 258 (Conn. 1993)	5
<i>Winshall v. Viacom,</i> 76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013)	13
